

Supplementary Order Paper.

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.

Friday, the 16th Day of October, 1936.

INDUSTRIAL EFFICIENCY BILL.

Hon. Mr. SULLIVAN, in Committee, to move the following amendments:—

Clause 3, subclause (3): To omit from paragraph (a) the words “the interests of persons engaged in” in line 7; to omit from paragraph (b) the words “the interests of persons engaged in” in line 10; to omit the word “or” after the word “agricultural” in line 11, and substitute the word “and”; to omit from paragraph (c) all words after the word “appointed” in line 12, and substitute the words “to represent any particular industry or group of related industries”.

Clause 5, subclause (2): To insert, after the words “or any industry” in line 4, the words “of the class or group”.

Clause 7, subclause (1): To omit from paragraph (b) the words “submitted to the Bureau pursuant to Part II of this Act” in lines 28 and 29.

Clause 7, subclause (1): To insert, at the beginning of paragraph (c), the words “The capitalization of industries,”.

Clause 7, subclause (2): To omit from paragraph (a) the words “(whether prepared by the Bureau or by any Committee or other persons)” in lines 31, 32, and 33; to insert, after the word “industries” in line 1 of paragraph (d), the words “of industrial finance”; to insert, before the word “output” in line 4 of the same paragraph, the word “capitalization”; to insert, after paragraph (e), the following new paragraph:—

(ee) To collaborate with the New Zealand Standards Institute in the preparation and adoption of any arrangements or plans designed to achieve greater efficiency in any industry or group of industries by means of the standardization and simplification of any materials, processes, or products:

Clauses 9 to 13: To omit these clauses (with a view to substituting new clauses).

Clause 14, subclause (1): To omit the words “in relation to any industrial plan” in lines 8 and 9; to omit the word “the” before the word “plan” in line 12, and substitute the word “any”; to insert, after the word “including” in line 13, the words “the payment of compensation for loss of business or otherwise in any case where the payment of such compensation is deemed, for the effective carrying-out of this Act, to be necessary or desirable, and including also”.

Clause 14, subclause (2): To omit this subclause.

Clause 18, paragraph (b): To omit the words “ and reputed integrity ” in line 31, and substitute the words “ technical knowledge, and experience ”.

Clause 18, paragraph (d): To omit from this paragraph all words after the word “ production ” in line 36.

Clause 18, paragraph (g): To omit this paragraph.

Clause 18, paragraph (j): To insert, after the word “ advantage ” in line 16, the word “ likely ”; to insert, after the word “ situation ” in the same line, the words “ or the proposed situation ”.

Clause 18, paragraph (n): To omit this paragraph, and substitute the following paragraph:—

(n) The existence in respect of the industry to which the application relates of any patent right or secret process (whether such right or process is owned or controlled by the applicant or by some other person):

Clause 26: To omit all words after the words “ shall be paid into the ” in line 26, and substitute the words “ Public Account ”.

Clause 27, paragraph (i): To insert, after the word “ royalties ” in line 29, the word “ fees ”; to add to the paragraph, after the words “ goods or services ” in line 32, the words “ or in respect of any patent or other proprietary rights ”.